UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FITNESS PROFILE OF SILAT OLAHRAGA AND
TAEKWONDO AMONG VARSITY ATHLETE

By
MUHAMAD ZAFREE AMIR BIN MOKHTAR ZAHID

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements

for the Degree of

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation
2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

To finish this study, I would be able to overcome it without the help from many of
peoples. First of all, I want to say special thanks to my supervisor Sir Wan Mohd
Norsyam bin Wan Norman for guidance me from starting until to finish this study. I also
want to thank to all coaches, silat olahraga athletes and taekwondo athletes from UiTM
Jengka team for willing to participate and give commitment to this study. Not to forget
my good friend, Saharuddin and Akmal for helping me to do the fitness test. For my
father Mokhtar Zahid bin Mohd Yunus, I want to thank for helping me to find the
equipment for my study. The support and belief of my family gave me the means and
confidence to complete this work. Thank for their support and all those who have either
directly or indirectly contributed in the preparation of this research. I am most grateful
for all their support and assistance. Thank you from the bottom of my heart. May God

bless you all.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Statement of the Problems

13 Purpose of the Study

1.4 Objectives of the Study

1.5 Hypotheses of the Study

1.6  Operational Terms of the Study

1.7 Significant of the Study
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Background of the Sports

2.1.1 Physiological Demands of Combat Sport
2.1.2  Activity profile of silat olahraga
2.1.3  Activity profile of tackwondo

Page
i

i

Vi
vii
viii

iX

wm A W W



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

CHAPTER 6

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Participants

3.2 Procedures
3.2.1 Flexibility
3.2.2 Power at upper limb
3.2.3 Power at lower limb
3.2.4 Speed
3.2.5 Endurance
3.2.6 Agility

FINDINGS

4.1 Statistical Analyses
4.1.1 Independent t-test
4.1.2 Physical characteristic
4.1.3 Fitness Test
4.1.3.1 Sit and Reach Test
4.1.3.2 30m Sprint Test
4.1.3.3 Edgren Side Step Test
4.1.3.4 Vertical Jump Test
4.1.3.5 Seated Medicine Ball Throw Test
4.1.3.6 Iminute Push-Ups Test

DISCUSSION
5.1 Upper limb result

N2 Lower limb result

CONCLUSIONS

14
14
14
14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

22

23

27



Abstract

Silat Olahraga and Taekwondo is a combat sports that use technique of blocking,
punching, kicking and maybe sweeps, tossing and lock the joint body human to score the
point for win the game. The purpose of this study is to compare the fitness profile
between silat olahraga and taeckwondo among varsity athletes. There will be al5 silat
olahraga athletes and 15 taekwondo athletes from UiTM Jengka students age from 18 to
22 years old were recruited to finish this study. The fitness tests consist of flexibility,
power, speed, endurance and agility. The data was analyzes using SPSS statistical
software. Independent t-test is used to asses any differences between structured and
control group. The result from study showed there were significant different in agility
(p< 0.013) and flexibility (p<0.003) between two groups. As a conclusion, tackwondo
exercise may improve the flexibility and silat olahraga exercise may improve agility.
This is because of the scoring system in both combat sports is different and athletes
needs to training to get the maximum score. From the continuous of past training that

athletes has learn before this, it will give a major effect to the agility and flexibility.
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